502943082 08/20/2014

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2989680

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NORBERT LENZ	08/01/2014
KLAUS BIESTER	08/19/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ONESUBSEA IP UK LIMITED
Street Address:	100 NEW BRIDGE STREET
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	ENGLAND
Postal Code:	EC4V 6JA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14125033

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (713)658-2553

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7136581818

Email: houstonpatmail@chamberlainlaw.com

Correspondent Name: COLLIN A. ROSE

Address Line 1: 1200 SMITH STREET, 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 2: CHAMBERLAIN HRDLICKA
Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	130809-032600US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MERIDITH VILLEGAS, IP PARALEGAL		
SIGNATURE:	/Meridith Villegas, IP Paralegal/		
DATE SIGNED:	08/20/2014		

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=SUB-031424US\_Assignment- Biester\_2014-08-19#page1.tif source=SUB-031424US\_Assignment- Biester\_2014-08-19#page2.tif source=SUB-031424US\_Assignment- Lenz\_2014-07-23#page3.tif source=SUB-031424US\_Assignment- Lenz\_2014-07-23#page4.tif

PATENT 502943082 REEL: 033574 FRAME: 0578

## Assignment

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors hereinafter referred to as the "Inventors" each said Inventor's address being listed below

KLAUS BIESTER, a citizen of Germany, residing at Am Maschsee 2, 29342 Wienhausen, Germany.

Has/have made an invention entitled

### **Locking Device**

as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed on April 28, 2014 under Attorney Docket No. 130809-032600US assigned serial No. 14/125,033. This Assignment is effective as of April 28, 2014.

WHEREAS OneSubsea GmbH (herein after "EMPLOYER"), incorporated and registered in Lüneburg and having its registered address at Lückenweg 1, 29227 Celle, is the employer of some or all of the Inventors and has rights in the invention under German law;

AND WHEREAS, **ONESUBSEA IP UK LIMITED**, located at 100 New Bridge Street, London, England, United Kingdom EC4V 6JA (herein after "COMPANY") is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that the undersigned Inventor(s) and EMPLOYER, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the above-described invention described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty, to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (convention priority) or any other international rights of priority; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on said invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention;

1547075 1

applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns;

AND said Inventor(s) and EMPLOYER do hereby covenant and warrant that said Inventors have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that no said Inventor(s) has executed and will execute any instruments in conflict herewith;

AND said Inventor(s) and EMPLOYER, for the conditions aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, that each Inventor, his or her executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers and other documents, which in the opinion of counsel for said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country to secure to and vest in said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application or applications, patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

IN TESTIN	IONY WHEREOF, I have duly execu	ted this a	Assignment on this $23$ day of
fu	2014.	Signature	Man GirAc
		Name	: Klaus Biester
Witnesses:			
Signature	Workens denn		18 08 2014
Name:	Workert Lens	Date:	
Address:	Druselwest		
	29229 Celle	iii	
	***************************************	<del></del>	
Signature	Alf Jane		18.08.2014
Name:	St&lfen Bebauet	Date:	
Address:	Janeweg 23		
	30853 tangenhagen		
Signed for	and on behalf of ONESUBSEA IP U	JK LIMI	TED
Signature	Modern	Date:	8/19/2014
Name:	Héléne RAYBAUD		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Title	Attorney-in-Fact		

1547075\_1

## Assignment

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors hereinafter referred to as the "Inventors" each said Inventor's address being listed below

NORBERT LENZ, a citizen of Germany, residing Drosselweg 7, 29229 Celle Germany.

Has/have made an invention entitled

## **Locking Device**

as described and set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, filed on April 28, 2014 under Attorney Docket No. 130809-032600US assigned serial No. 14/125,033. This Assignment is effective as of April 28, 2014.

WHEREAS OneSubsea GmbH (herein after "EMPLOYER"), incorporated and registered in Lüneburg and having its registered address at Lückenweg 1, 29227 Celle is the employer of some or all of the Inventors and has rights in the invention under german law;

AND WHEREAS, **ONESUBSEA IP UK LIMITED**, located at 100 New Bridge Street, London, England, United Kingdom EC4V 6JA (herein after "COMPANY") is desirous of acquiring or confirming its acquisition of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, inventions or improvements, and in and to said application, and in and to any and all patents, both of the United States and of all foreign countries, that may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN, that the undersigned Inventor(s) and EMPLOYER, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and convey, unto said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world, in and to the above-described invention described or set forth in said application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to said application, and in and to any applications filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty, to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property (convention priority) or any other international rights of priority; and in and to any confirmation, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute application which may be filed on said invention in the United States or in any foreign country; and in and to any and all patents, certificates, utility models, reissues, extensions, additions or confirmations thereof which may be granted in the United States or in any foreign country upon said invention,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all such United States and foreign patents and grants may be issued on said invention;

AND said Inventor(s) together with EMPLOYER do hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all of said United States and foreign patents on said application or

PATENT REEL: 033574 FRAME: 0581 applications to said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said COMPANY, its successors and assigns;

AND said Inventor(s) and EMPLOYER do hereby covenant and warrant that said Inventors have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned free and clear of all licenses, encumbrances and liens whatsoever, and that no said Inventor(s) has executed and will execute any instruments in conflict herewith;

AND said Inventor(s) and EMPLOYER, for the conditions aforesaid, do hereby covenant and agree to and with said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, that each Inventor, his or her executors, administrators, or other personal representatives, shall and will do all lawful acts and things, make all rightful oaths, and make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and any and all further applications, papers, powers, affidavits, assignments, disclaimers and other documents, which in the opinion of counsel for said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, may be required or necessary in this or in any foreign country to secure to and vest in said COMPANY, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, application or applications, patents, rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned, confirmed, transferred and conveyed.

IN TESTIM	MONY WHEREOF, I have duly exe	ecuted this	Assignment on this23. day of
— <del>J ~ ~ )</del>	, 2014.	Signature Name	
Witnesses:			
Signature Name: Address:	Selfen /blauer Steffen Gebauer Zadeweg 23 30851 Tangen hagen	Date:	23.07.2014
Signature Name: Address:	Usda Schre Usch: Suttie Krähenburg 107 27225 Clele	Date:	23.07.2014
Signed for	and on behalf of ONESUBSEA II	P UK LIMI	ITED
Signature Name: Title	Héléne RAYBAUD Attorney-in-Fact	Date:	01.08.2014

PATENT REEL: 033574 FRAME: 0582

RECORDED: 08/20/2014